
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 

Economy, Place, Access and Transport Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors K Taylor (Chair), Pearson (Vice-Chair), 

B Burton, J Burton, Fenton, Healey, Hook, Steward and 
Whitcroft 
 

Date: Tuesday, 25 June 2024 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: West Offices - Station Rise, York YO1 6GA 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are 

asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other 
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on this 
agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of the 
interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members]. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Economy, Place, Access, 

and Transport Policy and Scrutiny Committee meetings held on 21 
May 2024. 
 
 
 
 



 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings.  The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday 21 
June 2024.   
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form.  If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting, please contact Democratic 
Services.  Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran 
council meetings, including facilitating remote participation by 
public speakers. See our updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Yorkshire Water - sewage dumping/ 
performance/improvement plans   

(Pages 9 - 28) 

 The Committee have invited Yorkshire Water to attend this meeting 
of the Economy, Place, Access, and Transport Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee. A report prepared by Yorkshire Water is attached at 
Annex 2. 
 

5. York pipeline of proposals for Combined 
Authority   

(Pages 29 - 44) 

 This report provides an update on a York pipeline of projects for the 
York and North Yorkshire Combined Authority. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

6. Task and Finish Group - Dial and Ride   (Pages 45 - 58) 
 This is the report of the scrutiny review into York’s Dial & Ride 

service. It contains a number of recommendations that members 
are invited to consider.  
 

7. Work Plan   (Pages 59 - 64) 
 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s work plan for the 

2024/25 municipal year. 
 

8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democratic Services officer: 
Name: 
Robert Flintoft 
Contact details: 
- Telephone – (01904) 555704 
- Email – Robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:Robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk


 

Alternative form
[...]
of Council Tax by more than two months must 
not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 
and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1Page 1 Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economy, Place, Access and Transport 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 21 May 2024 

Present 
 
 
 
Officers in 
Attendance 
 
 
 
 
 
In Attendance 

Councillors K Taylor (Chair), B Burton, 
J Burton, Fenton, Healey, Hook, Merrett 
(Substitute), Nelson, Steward and Vassie 
 
James Gilchrist - Director of Transport, 
Environment and Planning 
Julian Ridge - Sustainable Transport 
Manager 
Lara Thornton - Communications Manager 
(Transport) 
 
Councillor Ravilious – Incoming Executive 
Member for Transport 

Apologies Councillors Pearson and Whitcroft  

 

42. Declarations of Interest (17:33) 
 

Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests or any prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interest that they might have in respect of the 
business on the agenda. 
 
Cllr Merrett noted that he had non-prejudicial interests relating to agenda 
items York local Transport Strategy and the Work Plan as he was currently 
as member of the York Bus Forum, York Cycle Campaign, and Yorkshire 
Forum for water companies independent group set up by OFWAT. 

 
 
43. Minutes (17:35) 
 

Resolved: The Committee agreed the minutes of the 25 March 2024 and 
25 April 2024 meetings be signed as a correct record with grammatical 
corrections. 

 
44. Public Participation (17:35) 
 

It was reported that there had been three registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



 
Flick Williams raised concerns about bus stop bypasses for disabled and 
older residents. She also hoped for more disability and inclusive design 
training for Council officers and noted that the local transport strategy 
should not further disadvantage disabled individuals who already make less 
journeys in the city. 
 
Andy D’Agorne stated that the new Executive Member for Transport and 
Labour York and North Yorkshire Mayor would need to deliver to reach a 
reduction in car usage by 71%. He noted concern that the Council had 
been treading water in reaching previously set targets. He also suggested a 
review of areas such as Tadcaster Road.  
 
Anthony May spoke on behalf of York Civic Trust and welcomed the high 
level of public support for the 10 policy areas in the Local Transport 
Strategy consultation. He noted that the Civic trust had updated its best 
practice case studies. He noted that changes were needed in travel 
throughout the city not just the city centre.  

 
 
45. York Local Transport Strategy (17:47) 
 

Officers introduced the report and provided the Committee with two 
presentations on Local Transport Strategy Consultation Results and Local 
Transport Strategy Options.  
 
The Committee welcomed the positive response to the 10 focus areas of 
the York Transport Strategy from the consultation. The Committee 
discussed ensuring that action is taken to devise the strategy along the 
lines proposed. Officers confirmed that work was not starting from scratch 
and that work continued on the York station frontage, Haxby station, and 
improvements to park and ride sites. It was also confirmed that the Council 
would aim to deliver highways improvements when maintenance work 
would be undertaken. Quick wins were also noted including small changes 
to traffic light timings in areas such as Blossom Street to make pedestrians 
journeys safer and faster.  
 
Members enquired about the responses in the Local Transport Strategy 
consultation about expectations on car dependency. Officers confirmed that
[...]
ications and 
engagement be consistent with the Social Model of Disability 
and be clear and easy to read, avoiding acronyms; 

vi. The Committee requested that the Executive Member for 
Transport and Officers consider how to include Community 
Transport within the Local Transport Strategy.  

 
Reason: To ensure that the Local Transport strategy is equipped to 

improve York’s transport network , deliver the objectives of 
York’s Council Plan (for example in relation to health and 
climate) and respond to the findings of the transport 
consultation undertaken between November 2023 and February 
2024.  

 
 
46. Work Plan (20:24) 
 

The Committee considered its work plan for 2024-25. It was confirmed that 
the Dial and Ride task and finish group would report back to the 
Committee’s 25 June 2024 meeting. It was also confirmed that Yorkshire 
Water had confirmed there attendance for the 25 June 2024 meeting. 
Members also noted Cllr Steward’s proposal for a task and finish group 
considering Recycling, Reusing and Reducing (including composting). The 
Committee agreed to consider the proposed task and finish group at its 
next meeting once its membership had been confirmed for 2024-25.  
 
Resolved: 
 

i. Noted the Committee work plan.  
 

Page 6



Reason: To ensure the Committee maintains a programme of work.  
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Taylor, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.33 pm and finished at 8.30 pm]. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

 

  
 

   

 
Economy, Place, Access and Transport 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

25 June 2024 

Report of the Director of Transport, Environment and Planning 
 

 
Yorkshire Water - sewage dumping / performance / improvement plans 
 
Summary 

 
1. Members of scrutiny have invited Yorkshire Water to attend Scrutiny, 

they have prepared the report attached at Annex 2. 
 

2. In February 2024 this scrutiny committee received a background report 
to investigate the issues further or influence City of York Counc
[...]
ng normal working hours. The email 

is publicaffairsteam@yorkshirewater.co.uk. Please only share these contact details 

with Councillors and ask them not to share them any wider.  

 

  

Tim Myatt  

Head of Corporate Affairs   

  

Contact Officer:  Sarah Robinson   

Corporate Affairs Advisor    

 

  

AMP  Asset Management Period  

PR24 Price Review 2024 

SuDS Sustainable Urban Drainage  

WINEP Water Industry National Investment Programme 

WRMP  Water Resource Management Plan  

CSO Combined Sewer Overflow  

 

Page 27

https://www.yorkshirewater.com/get-in-touch/
mailto:publicaffairsteam@yorkshirewater.co.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Economy, Place, Access and Transport 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

25 June 2024 

 
Report of the Assistant Director of Policy and Strategy  

 

A York pipeline of projects for the York and North Yorkshire Combined 
Authority 

Summary 

1. The election of a Mayor for York and North Yorkshire and the 
establishment of the York and North Yorkshire Combined Authority 
(YNYCA) provides an opportunity to explore funding to advance projects 
that support City of York Council’s (CYC) core commitments and Council 
Plan ambitions, wider city opportunities aligned to the 10-year strategies 
and support the regional economic framework and Mayoral ambitions. 

2. There are several funding streams delivered through the YNYCA 
including the Mayoral Investment Fund, the future delivery of the UK 
Shared Prosperity Fund, and the Integrated Transport Settlement.  

3. Officers have worked cross-directorate to establish an initial list of 
projects (Annex A) that form a York pipeline for mayoral consideration to 
fund relevant projects.  

4. These have been mapped against the longer-term strategic ambitions of 
the city, such as the 10-year strategies, actions contained within the 
current Council Plan and the emergent YNYCA Economic Framework, to 
highlight alignment with each authority’s priorities and t
[...]
project pipeline. 

 Property – Property implications will need to be considered on 
projects identified going forwards, on an individual basis with 
resources deployed accordingly. 

 Other 

Page 34



 

Housing - Reducing carbon emissions from our homes and fuel bills 
for our residents alongside providing additional new affordable 
housing are identified as priorities for the council and significant 
activity is already taking place to meet these ambitions. This report 
identifies the opportunity to both accelerate and increase the scale of 
this activity through devolved powers. 

Carbon Reduction and Climate Change - The pipeline has been 
assessed against the Climate Change Strategy to ensure projects 
align with our net zero and climate ready ambitions. The Climate 
Change implications of individual projects will be fully assessed as 
part of the project development and governance. 

Skills - Collaboration between the Combined Authority and 
constituent authorities will be a key enabler of the skills agenda in the 
region. The pipeline highlights some potential opportunities and these 
will be considered as part of the wider approach to regional skills 
development.  

Risk Management 
 

30. There are no risks associated with the contents of this report. 
 

 Recommendations 

31. Members are asked to review the pipeline of projects identified in Annex 
A of this report. 

Reason: To ensure the pipeline aligns with the 10-year strategies for 
York, the 2023-2027 Council Plan, and YNYCA Economic Framework, 
enable different perspectives from across the Council to be considered in 
the pipeline’s development, and ensure that York has a strong, 
consolidated list of proposals through which to engage future funding 
opportunities emerging from the YNYCA. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 35



 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Samuel Blyth 
Strategic Manager 
Corporate Policy and City 
Partnerships 
 
 
 

Claire Foale 
Ass
[...]

 
62. The fifth and final objective for the Task Group was to make 

recommendations to Officers / Executive Members on possible 
options for the reinstatement of a Dial & Ride-type service, to 
complement work to be undertaken by officers to explore the level 
of funding that may be required for a future service. 

 
63. Having completed the information-gathering exercise, Task & 

Finish Group members have drafted some recommendations 
which EPAT committee members are invited to review. It is 
anticipated that once agreed, the recommendations will be 
presented to the Executive for their consideration. 

 

 Recommendation 1 – CYC should as soon as possible take steps 
to ensure the provision of a Community Transport service for York 
residents which would fulfil the need that has been unmet since the 
cessation of the Dial & Ride service operated by York Wheels. This 
could be a service that is commissioned or run in-house 

 

 Recommendation 2 – CYC should ensure that funding is available 
– either from internal or external sources - to enable a Community 
Transport service to be provided. This should include (but not be 
limited to) looking in the round at all transport-related expenditure, 
such as revenue support for specific schemes, Bus Service 
Improvement Plan (BSIP) funding and potential financial 
contributions from supermarkets which benefit from custom 
generated by Dial & Ride trips 

 

 Recommendation 3 – CYC should engage with neighbouring local 
authorities, the Combined Authority, other public bodies and the 
voluntary, community and social enterprise sector to identify 
opportunities for joint-working and potentially joint commissioning 
in the field of Community Transport 

 

Page 57



 

 

 Recommendation 4 – In drawing up the specification for a new 
Community Transport service, consideration should be given to 
broadening the passenger eligibility criteria beyond the client 
groups previously served by Dial & Ride (older people and 
disabled people). Consideration should also be given to reviewing 
the destinations to be served by a reinstated service 

 

 Recommendation 5 – In drawing up the specification for a new 
Community Transport service, the CYC adult social care team, the 
CYC ‘Age Friendly York’ team and advocacy groups for older and 
disabled people must be consulted to ensure that the service will 
meet identified needs and be entirely accessible 

 

 Recommendation 6 – In drawing up the contract for a new 
Community Transport service, the needs of service users must be 
explicitly prioritised in the event of any service delivery issues or 
contract failure, and bureaucracy associated with the operation of 
the contract should be minimised wherever possible 

 

 Recommendation 7 – A strategy should be developed to effectively 
promote a reinstated Community Transport service among key 
potential client groups. 

 
 
 
Cllr Stephen Fenton 
Cllr Jane Burton 
Cllr Chris Steward 
 
14 June 2024 
 

Page 58



Economy, Place, Access, and Transport Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 
 

Quarterly finance and performance monitoring reports: 

To include along with papers for the relevant committee date, but not to be treated as a substantive agenda item.  We can still raise 

questions/comments about them though by exception if Members wish to; perhaps then following up with specific agenda item in 

future. 

 

Possible Task and Finish Groups to run in parallel.  Detailed scope needs working out between interested Members prior to 

committee approval. 

- Grass verges, etc? 

Interested Members: Cllrs Hook, Steward, and Taylor. 

- Broadband installation issues? 

Interested Members: Cllrs Hook and Nelson 

 

Role of Executive Members: 

- Expected to attend items relevant to their portfolio area 

- Committee Members to maintain sight of Executive business and flag up specific issues/reports to bring to committee for scrutiny, 

pending space on the workplan. 

 

Other notes for info: 

To give sufficient notice we should aim to confirm these no later than 2 calendar months prior to each meeting. We should aim to keep 

to two substantive items per meeting to give the Committee sufficient time to properly consider an item.  
 

 

 

 

 

P
age 59

A
genda Item

 7



Theme Item Lead 
Officer 

Scope 

21 May 2024 

 Local Transport Plan 
update / latest 
consultation / upcoming 
decisions? 

James 
Gilchrist 
Michael 
Howard 
Julian 
Ridge 

 

25 June 2024 

 York pipeline of proposals 
for Combined Authority 

Samuel 
Blyth 

 

 Yorkshire Water - sewage 
dumping / performance / 
improvement plans? 

  

 Task and Finish Group – 
Dial and Ride 

  

30 July 2024 

 (Out-turn) Finance and 
Performance Monitoring 
Report 

Patrick 
Looker 

 

 Broadband: 
management of 
installation process and 
its impact on 
communities, maximising 
connectivity in harder-to-
reach / isolated areas. 
 

  

P
age 60



 Toilet provision across 
the city:  improving the 
public offer. 
 

  

24 September 2024 

 Neighbourhood 

Caretakers: can Scrutiny 
inform these plans? 

James 
Gilchrist 
 
Ben 
Grabham 

 

 Travel to School - plans 
for each school to make 
daily journeys safer, 
increase active travel, 
reduce congestion and 
air pollution around 
school sites 

 

  

22 October 2024 

 (Q1) Finance and 
Performance Monitoring 
Report 

 

Patrick 
Looker 
 
 
 

 

 City centre 
access:  reviewing the 
implementation / 
restoration of access for 
blue badge holders; 
including data on the 

  

P
age 61



numbers/types of 
vehicles accessing during 
foot street hours.  Plus 
looking at faults with 
HVB. 

 

26 November 2024 

    

10 December 2024 

 (Q2) Finance and 
Performance Monitoring 
Report 

Patrick 
Looker 

 

  Economic Strategy 
progress update? 
 

  

 Economic Development - 
CYC / MIY / MCA / York 
Economic Partnership? 

  

28 January 2025 

 Garden waste 
collections:  review of 
implantation of charging 
arrangements (when 
ready
[...]
ion 
around school sites 

 

 

 
 

P
age 64


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interest
	1 Declarations of Interest

	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Yorkshire Water - sewage dumping / performance / improvement plans
	Annex 1 Health of our Waterways
	Annex 2 Yorkshire Water Briefing Note

	5 York pipeline of proposals for Combined Authority
	Annex A York pipeline of projects

	6 Task and Finish Group - Dial and Ride
	7 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economy, Place, Access and Transport 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 25 June 2024 

Present Councillors K Taylor (Chair), B Burton, 
J Burton, Fenton, Healey, Hook, Merrett 
(Substitute), Steward and Waller (Substitute) 

Apologies 
 
Executive 
Members in 
Attendance 
 
Officers in 
Attendance 

Councillors Pearson and Whitcroft  
 
Councillors Kilbane and Ravilious 
 
 
 
James Gilchrist - Director of Transport, 
Environment and Planning 
Claire Foale – Assistant Director of Policy and 
Strategy 
Sam Blyth - Strategic Manager Corporate 
Policy and City Partnerships 

 

1. Declarations of Interest (17:30)  
 

Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests or any prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interest that they might have in respect of the 
business on the agenda. 
 
Cllr Merrett noted that he had non-prejudicial interests relating to Minute 4. 
Yorkshire Water - Sewage Dumping / Performance / Improvement Plans as 
he was currently a member of the Yorkshire 
Forum for Water Companies independent group set up by OFWAT. 

 
 
2. Minutes (17:31)  
 

Resolved: The Committee agreed the minutes of the 21 May 2024 
meetings be signed as a correct record with grammatical 
corrections. 

 
 
3. Public Participation (17:32)  
 



It was reported that there had been 3 registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme, however, one speaker 
withdrew. 
 
Harvey Dowdy spoke on behalf of the University of York and as a resident 
of Pumping Station Cottages. She raised concerns about the damage of 
sewage spills and highlighted that for both the University and residents 
there were serious challenges in communicating with Yorkshire Water. She 
asked for Yorkshire Water to provide a contact to raise problem with and a 
fast response to address issues.  
 
Flick Williams commended the work undertaken by the Task and Finish 
group on Dial & Ride. She noted her disappointment that the Council had 
not offered legal support to York Wheels before the community transport 
service ended. She also raised concern with Uber being granted a license 
to operate in York, noting that areas with uber style transport would see a 
reduction in the number of accessible taxies.  
 

 
 
4. Yorkshire Water - sewage dumping / performance / 
improvement plans (17:44)  
 

The Committee were joined by Tim Myatt Head of Corporate Affairs and 
Victoria Hickey Head of River Health from Yorkshire Water. 
 
The chair outlined that the Committee did not have any formal power for 
overseeing Yorkshire water, but had invited Yorkshire Water due to the 
large amount of public interest in water health and bills.  
 
Tim Myatt introduced the report from Yorkshire Water to the Committee. He 
noted that they were heavily regulated by The Water Services Regulation 
Authority (OFWAT), The Environment Agency, and the Water Inspectorate. 
It was confirmed that Yorkshire Water agrees with Department for 
Environment, Food & Rural Affairs (DEFRA) five year asset management 
periods. The current asset management period concludes April 2025 and 
current proposals from Yorkshire Water includes a £7.8 billion business 
plan for investment. Tim Myatt Also addressing concerns raised in public 
participation, confirmed that he would happily be a named contact for York 
University and residents of Pumping Station Cottages. Victoria Hickey 
spoke about the work of the River Health team at Yorkshire Water. She 
noted that the team worked with river trusts to deliver green opportunities 
and biodiversity.  
 



The Committee enquired about their concerns with river health. Members 
highlighted data from Top of the Poops showing that the River Ouse saw 
the 7th most amount of time for overflows in the Country. Tim Myatt noted 
that different practices from different water companies meant that the data 
was not always reliable for a comparison, he explained this by noting that 
Yorkshire Water had half as many overflows than United Utilities. He stated 
that Yorkshire Water recognised that there was an issue with the amount of 
overflows into rivers and highlighted the investment plans Victoria Hickey 
had spoken about.  
 
Flood risk was also discussed by the Committee. Members were informed 
of who held responsibility for flood response, storm overflows, and surface 
water. Yorkshire Water it was confirmed were responsible for the sewer 
network, as well as, some issues relating to surface water entering the 
network if that was to cause storm drain overflows. The Committee 
enquired whether separate sewer networks for surface water and sewage 
would be appropriate and Tim Myatt confirmed that separate systems 
would be welcome but that Yorkshire Water did not have the power to 
recommend this at a planning stage for developments.  
 
Members suggested that greater levels of communication could be needed 
between Yorkshire Water and residents. Members welcomed Yorkshire 
Waters commitment to communicate with the public speaker about issues 
raised. It was discussed whether residents could be notified of discharges, 
Tim Myatt noted that Yorkshire Water had a live map that residents could 
follow and would enquire internally if this could be broadened to a 
notification system.  
 
Investment at Yorkshire Water into the network was discussed with 
Members noting the increased level of proposed level of future investment 
outlined by Tim Myatt and Victoria Hickey. The Committee enquired about 
past levels of investment and whether this had been adequate for the 
maintenance and improvement of the network. Tim Myatt suggested that in 
previous years the directive to companies such as Yorkshire Water was the 
aim to keep water bills low rather than the main priority being on 
investment. He also noted that the impact of climate change could be 
massive on the network and plans for investment would need to try and 
plan for the effects of heavy rainfall and storms.  
 
With Yorkshire Water seeking an increase in bills, Members enquired as to 
whether residents should expect to see bonuses and dividends paid out by 
the company. Tim Myatt explained that bonuses were connected to 
performance and that as they were regulated by OFWAT. He noted that it 
was the regulator that identified the level of profit that could go to the 
companies’ shareholders. With bills expected to rise discussion was also 



undertaken regarding support for those unable to afford higher bills. Tim 
Myatt noted that they currently work with housing associations and debt 
support groups and would investigate working with food banks on the 
Committees suggestion. Members raised concern that the number of those 
receiving support appeared low, Tim Myatt explained that Yorkshire Water 
currently had 80,000 people receiving support and that the company was 
seeking to double this number.  
 
Maintenance was discussed and the Committee were informed of how 
Yorkshire Water undertake proactive and reactive inspections and 
maintenance. It was confirmed that risk was used to assess where most 
inspections and where proactive maintenance was undertaken.   
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Noted the information provided by Yorkshire Water and 
acknowledged the offer of Yorkshire Water attending another 
committee meeting at the committee’s invitation.  

 
Reason: To allow the Committee the opportunity to discuss with 

Yorkshire Water its performance in York.   
 
 
5. York pipeline of proposals for Combined Authority (18:57)  
 

Officers introduced the report which outlined a pipeline of proposed 
projects the Council intended to send to the new combined authority for 
potential funding. They confirmed that the pipeline had been developed 
considering the Council’s 10 year strategy and ambitions, it was also 
confirmed that each scrutiny committee were being invited to consider the 
pipeline and make recommendations on the proposals. 
 
Members enquired about the scope of the proposals and whether they 
needed to have a York or whole region impact. Officers outlined that 
funding would be expected to be granted for regional ambition. Officers 
highlighted Adult Skills Business Case as an example of a proposal to 
provide a centre in York that would attract individuals from across the 
region.  
 
The Committee discussed the prospect of funding for transport projects, 
access to public transport, and improving blue badge access to key parts of 
the city centre. The Executive Member for Economy & Culture outlined that 
the combined authority had potential funding for transport projects that the 
Council should seek to access to deliver projects. He noted the £18 million 
in gain share from the creation of the combined authority so the Council 



would need to prioritise its proposals to make the most of the funding 
available. 
 
The Committee discussed potential projects that the Council could consider 
seeking funding for including the roll out of equalities access training, cycle 
storage, and bus travel. The Committee agreed from a transport 
perspective the need not only look at York as an individual place but break 
down transport barriers between York and the wider region.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. The Committee noted the pipeline of projects to be submitted to 
the combined authority.  

 
Reason:  To ensure the pipeline aligns with the 10-year strategies for 

York, the 2023-2027 Council Plan, and YNYCA Economic 
Framework, enable different perspectives from across the 
Council to be considered in the pipeline’s development, and 
ensure that York has a strong, consolidated list of proposals 
through which to engage future funding opportunities emerging 
from the York and North Yorkshire Combined Authority. 

 
 
6. Task and Finish Group - Dial and Ride (19:28)  
 

Councillors Fenton, Burton, and Steward introduced their report to the 
Committee regarding their task and finish group on York’s Dial & Ride 
service. They thanked all those that had engaged with them during their 
work and presented the group’s recommendations to the Committee. They 
highlighted the impact particularly on disabled residents the ending of the 
previous dial & ride provision had had. They noted that community 
transport addressed not only a transport issue for some residents but also 
an adult social care challenge as the provision was able to deliver a degree 
of independence for residents.  
 
The wider Committee welcomed the work of the task and finish group and 
agreed with the recommendations suggested by the Group. The Executive 
Member for Transport also thanked the task and finish group and stated 
that she recognised the need for the service. She stated that the Executive 
would seek funding from the Bus Service Improvement Plan and the 
combined authority, while seeing how it could be included within the 
Council’s developing Movement and Place Plan.  
 
Resolved to recommend to Executive that:  
 



i. The Council should as soon as possible take steps 
to ensure the provision of a Community Transport service for 
York residents which would fulfil the need that has been unmet 
since the cessation of the Dial & Ride service operated by York 
Wheels. This could be a service that is commissioned or run in-
house; 

ii. The Council should ensure that funding is available 
– either from internal or external sources - to enable a 
Community Transport service to be provided. This should 
include (but not be limited to) looking in the round at all 
transport-related expenditure, such as revenue support for 
specific schemes, Bus Service 
Improvement Plan (BSIP) funding and potential financial 
contributions from supermarkets which benefit from custom 
generated by Dial & Ride trips; 

iii. The Council should engage with neighbouring local 
authorities, the Combined Authority, other public bodies and the 
voluntary, community and social enterprise sector to identify 
opportunities for joint-working and potentially joint 
commissioning in the field of Community Transport; 

iv. In drawing up the specification for a new 
Community Transport service, The Council should 
consideration should be given to broadening the passenger 
eligibility criteria beyond the client 
groups previously served by Dial & Ride (older people and 
disabled people). Consideration should also be given to 
reviewing the destinations to be served by a reinstated service; 

v. In drawing up the specification for a new Community Transport 
service, the Council’s  adult social care team and ‘Age Friendly 
York’ team and advocacy groups for older and disabled people 
must be consulted to ensure that the service will meet identified 
needs and be entirely accessible; 

vi. In drawing up the contract for a new 
Community Transport service, The Council should ensure the 
needs of service users must be explicitly prioritised in the event 
of any service delivery issues or contract failure, and 
bureaucracy associated with the operation of the contract 
should be minimised wherever possible; 

vii. The Council should develop a strategy to effectively promote a 
reinstated Community Transport service among key potential 
client groups; 

viii. The Committee’s Task and Finish Group be invited to engage 
with the Executive on developing proposals for a reinstated 
Community Transport Service and to bring proposals back to 
the wider committee for scrutiny at an appropriate date.  



 
Reason: To seek the return of a Community Transport Service for York 

residents.  
 
 
7. Work Plan (19:53)  
 

 
The Committee considered its work plan for 2024/35.  
 
 
Resolved: 
 

i. Noted the Committee work plan. 
 
Reason:  To ensure the Committee maintains a programme of work. 

 
 
 
 
 

Taylor, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.54 pm]. 


